Unofficial Copy A2

By: **Prince George's County Delegation** Introduced and read first time: February 4, 2004

Committee Report: Favorable with amendments House action: Adopted Read second time: March 23, 2004

CHAPTER_____

1 AN ACT concerning

2

3

Assigned to: Economic Matters

Prince George's County - Alcoholic Beverages Licenses - Maximum Amounts PG 346-04

4 FOR the purpose of altering the maximum amounts of certain classes of alcoholic

- 5 beverages licenses available to be issued in Prince George's County; eliminating
- 6 a certain class of alcoholic beverages license in the county; providing that the
- 7 additional Class B licenses authorized by this Act and issued under State law do
- 8 <u>not confer off-sale privileges;</u> and generally relating to alcoholic beverages
- 9 licenses in Prince George's County.

10 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

- 11 Article 2B Alcoholic Beverages
- 12 Section 9-217(b)(6), (12), and (15)
- 13 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 14 (2001 Replacement Volume and 2003 Supplement)

15 BY repealing

- 16 Article 2B Alcoholic Beverages
- 17 Section 9-217(b)(16)
- 18 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 19 (2001 Replacement Volume and 2003 Supplement)
- 20 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 21 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

2		HOUSE BILL 571					
1	Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages						
2	9-217.						
3 4	(b) The number of licenses of each class of alcoholic beverage licenses may not exceed the following maximum amounts:						
5		(6)	Beer and light wine license, Class B		[38] 45		
6		(12)	Beer, wine and liquor license, Class B		[170] 185		
7		(15)	Beer, wine and liquor license, Class BH		[20] 25		
8	[(16) Beer, wine and liquor license, Class B/Arena		ena	1]			
1(<u>SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That any additional Class B</u> license authorized by this Act and issued under Article 2B, § 9-217 of the Annotated Code of Maryland does not confer off-sale privileges. 						

12 SECTION 2. <u>3.</u> AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take 13 effect June 1, 2004.

HOUSE BILL 571